### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6886129

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BARTON HICKIE	01/13/2020
BILLY CHRISTIAN ROWELL	08/12/2021
JOHNNY THOMAS GAULF	08/19/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INFINITE AUTOMATED SOLUTIONS LLC
Street Address:	2308 BARCLAY RD
City:	OKLAHOMA CITY
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA
Postal Code:	73120

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16684967

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)200-0853

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (214)651-5000

Email: ipdocketing@haynesboone.com

HAYNES AND BOONE. LLP IP SECTION **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 2323 VICTORY AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	57611.3US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Q DISMUKE
SIGNATURE:	/Q DISMUKE/
DATE SIGNED:	08/26/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=57611-3US01-Executed-Assignment#page1.tif source=57611-3US01-Executed-Assignment#page2.tif source=57611-3US01-Executed-Assignment#page3.tif

**PATENT REEL: 057302 FRAME: 0309** 506839308

source=57611-3US01-Executed-Assignment#page4.tif source=57611-3US01-Executed-Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 057302 FRAME: 0310

## ASSIGNMENT - MULTIPLE INVENTORS

WHEREAS,

Barton Hickie

of Oklahoma City, Oklahoma;

Billy Christian Rowell

of Duncan, Oklahoma; and

Johnny Thomas Gaulf

of Edmond, Oklahoma ("ASSIGNORS");

are inventors of the invention in:

# APPARATUS, SYSTEMS, AND METHODS FOR AUTOMATED SEPARATION OF SAND FROM A WELLBORE SLURRY

for which an application for a Patent of the United States of America has been filed on November 15, 2019 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and accorded U.S. Application No. 16/684,967;

WHEREAS, Infinite Automated Solutions LLC ("ASSIGNEE"), a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Oklahoma, with offices located at 2308 Barclay Rd, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73120, is desirous of obtaining the inventors' entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the invention, the application and corresponding applications worldwide;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration to the ASSIGNORS, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, their entire, worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the above United States application embodying the invention and any other United States application to or from which priority is claimed under 35 U.S.C. § 119 or § 120, including all divisions, continuations, and continuationsin-part thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, inventor's certificates, and designs which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the above United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 057302 FRAME: 0311 representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNORS had this sale and assignment not been made, including the right to sue for, settle and release all past, present and future infringement of the foregoing, including the right to license and to collect and receive damages, royalties, injunctive relief, and/or settlements for infringement thereof;

And the ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

And the ASSIGNORS hereby covenant and agree that they have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

And the ASSIGNORS hereby further covenant and agree that they will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to them respecting said invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE or, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries:

And the ASSIGNORS hereby authorize the ASSIGNEE's patent attorney to modify this Agreement to include the appropriate application number(s), application filing date(s), and attorney docket number(s), if necessary.

In witness whereof, the inventors have affixed their signatures as ASSIGNORS.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Page 2 of 3

Assignment for Attorney Docket No. 57611.3US01 Customer No. 27683

Dated: Jan 13 / 20	Ву:	Batto Effection
		Printed Name: <u>Barton Hickie</u>
On the same date as signed above, be and known to me to be the person of the and acknowledged the same to be his	hat nan	e appeared <u>Barton Hickie</u> , to me known ne, who signed the foregoing instrument, free act and deed.
		Witness Signature
new later table near some table stop spot som date som	an Kabu Jawa binu Jawa binu Miliang dan binu binu binu	Witness Name
Dated:	Bv:	
OCCORDANGE STATE S		Printed Name: <u>Billy Christian Rowell</u>
On the same date as signed above, be known and known to me to be the persinstrument, and acknowledged the san	son of the	e appeared <u>Billy Christian Rowell,</u> to me nat name, who signed the foregoing his or her free act and deed.
		Witness Signature
ESS COLD SIDE COS SIDE COS	as some drive white drawn soon to 1930s Dates took base soons	Witness Name
Dated:	By:	
	, .	Printed Name: <u>Johnny Thomas Gaulf</u>
On the same date as signed above, be known and known to me to be the persinstrument, and acknowledged the san	son of th	e appeared <u>Johnny Thomas Gaulf,</u> to me nat name, who signed the foregoing his or her free act and deed.
		Witness Signature
		Witness Name

Page 3 of 3

Dated:	Ву: _	
		Printed Name: <u>Barton Hickie</u>
On the same date as signed above, and known to me to be the person or and acknowledged the same to be h	f that nam	e appeared <u>Barton Hickie</u> , to me known e, who signed the foregoing instrument, ree act and deed.
		Witness Signature
2000 MARS AND THE	000 000 XIII SOO SOO SOO SOO XIII SOO SOO SOO	Witness Name
Dated: 8. /2. 7/	By:	
		Printed Name: Billy Christian Rowell
On the same date as signed above, known and known to me to be the penstrument, and acknowledged the s	erson of th	his or her free act and deed.
		Witness Signature
0000 (FORM CADD) 10000		Witness Name  Salary  Salary
the control and the least does not does not seen took had the seen took took took took come took approved the seen took took took took took took took too		\$ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0
Dated:	Ву: _	
		Printed Name: Johnny Thomas Gaulf
On the same date as signed above, known and known to me to be the penstrument, and acknowledged the sa	erson of th	appeared <u>Johnny Thomas Gaulf</u> , to me at name, who signed the foregoing his or her free act and deed.
		Witness Signature
		Witness Name

Page 3 of 3

# Assignment for Attorney Docket No. 57611.3US01 Customer No. 27683

Dated:	Ву: _	
		Printed Name: <u>Barton Hickie</u>
	e person of that nam	e appeared <u>Barton Hickie</u> , to me known le, who signed the foregoing instrument, ree act and deed.
		Witness Signature
		Witness Name
***************************************		
Dated:	Bv:	
		Printed Name: Billy Christian Rowell
and an industry meson investigation	agod use adijie to de	his or her free act and deed.  Witness Signature
		Witness Name
***************************************	100 100 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000	
Dated: <u>08//9/20</u> 2	<u>/</u> Ву: "	Schong Thomas Grulf/ May Thom
A 4		Printed Name: <u>Johnny Thomas Gaulf</u>
known and known to me	to be the person of the	Printed Name: <u>Johnny Thomas Gaulf</u> appeared <u>Johnny Thomas Gaulf</u> , to me nat name, who signed the foregoing his or her free act and deed.
known and known to me	to be the person of the	appeared Johnny Thomas Gaulf, to me nat name, who signed the foregoing

Page 3 of 4

PATENT REEL: 057302 FRAME: 0315

**RECORDED: 08/26/2021**